

MODZEA

TITLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR80075

Š.	PAGE
	-

BUYER 32
304-558-0492

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

SH-P TO

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
PROCUREMENT OFFICE
CAPITOL COMPLEX
BUILDING 3, ROOM 630
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-3397

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
SINGER SHEET METAL CO., INC.

510 EAST STREET

PARKERSBURG, WV 26101

DATE PRINTED :: TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/15/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 12/14/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY .UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT. REQUEST FOR QUOTATION THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS SOLICITING BIDS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES TO PROVIDE STRUCTURAL REPAIRS TO THE RECREATION BUILDING AT PIPESTEM STATE PARK. MANDATORY PRE-BID: A MANADATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON NOVEMBER 30, 2006, 1:00 PM AT THE RECREATION BUILDING AT PIPESTEM STATE PARK. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PRE-BID WILL AUTOMATICALLY DISQUALIFY A VENDOR FROM BEING AWARDED THE CONTRACT. Proceedings ATTACHMENTS: 1. INVITATION TO BID 2. PROPOSAL OR BID PAGE 2006 DEC 13 A 9:53 3. ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 4. AFFIDAVIT PURCHASING SAFAION STAREGERY 0001 LS 988-63 \$69,400.00 STRUCTURAL REPAIRS TO RECREATION BUILDING EXHIBIT 5 NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY IS RECEIVED. EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-422-5495 RANDY LOCKHART 12/12/06

55-0464728

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code,
- The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Rev. 06/21/2006



VERDOR

SIGNATURE

RFQ COPY

510 EAST STREET

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

PARKERSBURG, WV 26101

SINGER SHEET METAL CO., INC.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DNR80075

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

BUYER 32 304-558-0492

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PROCUREMENT OFFICE CAPITOL COMPLEX BUILDING 3, ROOM 630 CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-3397

SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/15/2006 **BID OPENING DATE:** 12/14/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. UOP LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PROCEED. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR XXXXXXXXXXXX COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF (XX) INSURANCE: OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN

TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT.

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE

DATE



NUCCEN

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DNR80075

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

BUYER 32 304-558-0492

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PROCUREMENT OFFICE CAPITOL COMPLEX BUILDING 3, ROOM 630 CHARLESTON, WV 25305

304-558-3397

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

FEIN

SINGER SHEET METAL CO., INC. 510 EAST STREET PARKERSBURG, WV 26101

RFQ COPY

DATE PRIN	TED · ·	TER	MS OF SAL	E de la la	s	HIP VIA		F.(о.в.	á.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/15/	2006					manuski karini da karini k					
BID OPENING DATE:		12/14/	2006			BII	OPE	NING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEN	INUMBER		UNIT	PRICE		AMOUNT
	(XX) BI THE BI SUBMIT BIDDERI BONDSOLVEN IN LIE ONLY BID	ONDS: D PAYA TENANG TENANG ALSO AINCES U ALSO INDO TO	FIE ASORVE BLH LSORVE TALSORVE TO VERF TO PED CKF TO PE	PETHERN PETHER	ENT (5% STATE D AS A ISH THE IN THE IN THE IN EDIT, A LE CAU AND OJECTS CE BOND YSTEM W SS & ST TR CONS PROVEME PROVEME HERE MO E STATE	OF THE OF WEST BID BONE ERFORMAN OF OR BONE IZED TO TITER OF LABOR \$ 1 CECPTABL, OR LABOR ILL BE A SILL BE	VICE CURBLES AR A SUBLITION TO STATE OF THE	AL AM INISTAL OND TEM ON TEM O	OUNT OUNT OUNT OUNT OUNT OUNT OUNT OUNT	BE UL/CK, THE LIAL OND N, DSFNUM	
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FO	OR TERMS AND C	ONDITION	vs .			
GNATURE						TELEPHONE			Į.	DATE	



NUCCEN

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR80075

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 32 304-558-0492

оπ-**ъ** +о

SINGER SHEET METAL CO., INC. 510 EAST STREET PARKERSBURG, WV 26101 DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PROCUREMENT OFFICE CAPITOL COMPLEX BUILDING 3, ROOM 630 CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-3397

T. A TUT TO TO LA		Tren.	MS OF SAL	ट १९५५ हिन्द्रेश	chara	V18 33203 3 327	I F.	0.8		EDEICL	IT TERMS
DATE PRINT		JER	IVIS UP SAL	E, M., AND	SHIP	VIA	id. sid oddiadaffa	О.В.		FHEIGH	IT TERMS
11/15/ BID OPENING DATE:		101111	2007			DID	ODENTHO	T T 1/ F	0.7	. 7 0 DM	
BID OPENING DATE.	N CONT	12/14/	<u> 2006</u>	A . T		BID	<u>OPENING</u>	IIME		:30PM	Light Charles of Resources
LINE	QUA	VITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNI	TPRICE		A۸	MOUNT
				20,250.2		<u> </u>				<u> </u>	<u> </u>
	THE ADD	TTTON	TTEM	c or	M A CH T ME DA	/ OD FOU	TOMENT P		· r n		
			} I		MACHINERY						
			. 1		PUBLIC V		1				
		i	i 1		SS OR STE		1				
	3		, ,		AN \$50,00				,		
	צעאטטא	UF SI	EEL A	KE US	ED IN PUB	SEIC WUR	KS PRUJE	LIS.			
				*	01 100 01		DDODUGT	w			
	ſ	i	: !		GLASS OF		1				
	!	,	! 1		OST OF DO		1				
			1 1	1	UCH COST		•		i		
				3	N THE BIL		1		IDE	•	
			1 3	1	STIC ALUN		1		.		
					D OR PROI		i .				
					S DEFINED		}		,		
			1 1		OREIGN PR		į.		:D		
	Į	1	!!!	l l	CTS ARE 3		OKE HIGH	HER IN			
	PRICE	IHAN I	HE FU	KEIGN	MADE PRO	DUCIS.	****				
									_		
	f .	1			OF A CON		i		1		
				,	NG OFFICE		;		LI		
	ł	ŧ			EXISTS A						
		- 1	1		EL THAT]				R		
		1			MESTIC PR				ĺ		
	i				WRITING						
	l	I	1		T BID FOR	· ·	i		TS		
	I	I	1	- 1	ATE IN TH		1	/ ARE			
	SUPPLY	ING FO	REIGN	ALUM	INUM, GLA	SS OR S	TEEL.				
	REV. 3	/88							1		
			1								
									- 1		
	EXHIBI	T 9									
		ι	. 1	CE &	ACKNOWLEI	GEMENT	OF CONST	FRUCTIO)N		
	PROJEC	T ADDE	NDA						l		
			= . =	,		د مروسویس					
	IHE AR	CHITEC	I/ENG	INFER	AND/OR A	GENCY S	HALL BE	KEUUIR	(FD		
	7 4 (44 (4 C		<u>l</u> Serre Valga	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	I NDITIONS			GARANTA NA NA NA	
SIGNATURE	<u></u>		<u></u>	TT:: \ T .)	<u> </u>	TELEPHONE	<u>De Cartifation (In Bra</u>		DATE	<u> </u>	<u> 9.2 18 9. 114</u>
		1==	in r			<u> </u>					
TITLE		FE	VIE			•	ADI	DRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTE	D ABOVE



>EZDOR

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR80075

5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

BUYER 32 304-558-0492

SHIP

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PROCUREMENT OFFICE CAPITOL COMPLEX BUILDING 3, ROOM 630 CHARLESTON, WV 25305

304-558-3397

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

SINGER SHEET METAL CO., INC. 510 EAST STREET PARKERSBURG, WV 26101

FEIN

DATE PRIN	ITED	TEP	MS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA			F.O.B.	D. I	FRE	GHT TERMS	9.7
11/15/	/2006						/////////////////////////////////////				lainin al description i		
BID OPENING DATE		12/14/	2006	***************************************	<u> </u>		BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM		
LINE	QUA	NTITY	ÜOP	CAT NO		TEM NUMBER		UI	NIT PRICE			AMOUNT	
	1		1		ł	CHEDULE A FOR S		1					
	AND A AND SF AND LI PURCHA SEND A	LIST OPECIFIC ST SHA SING D	F ALL ATION LL BE IVISI OF TH	PART S FORW ON. E ADD	IES T THE ARDED THE A ENDUM	HAT HAV PROJECT TO THE RCHITEC TO THE	E PR . T BUY T/EN	OCURED HE ADDE ER IN T GINEER	HE STAT SHALL A	S E			
	INTÉRE OPENIN BUYER	STED P	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD	, IF ENDUM		RY, BE	EXTEND RECEIVE	THE BID				
	BIDDER AND TH REGULA SHALL EXCEPT	S AND IE STAT TIONS ALSO A ION MA	SUBMI E AUD THAT PPLY Y BE	TTED ITOR' APPLY TO AN FOR A	TO TH S OFF TO T ADDE N ADD	E STATE ICE. T HE ORIG NDUM DO	PUR HE S INAL CUME HAT	CHASING AME RUL BIDDIN NT. TH IS ISSU	G DOCUM E ONLY ED FOR	ON ENT			
	REV. 1	1/96											
	EXHIBI	т 10											
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT								
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ADE T		SSAR	Y REVIS	CHECKE IONS TO				
SIGNATURE		Parka and		SEE RE	/ERSE SID	E FOR TERMS . TELEPH		IDITIONS		ATE			



VENDOR

TITLE

RFQ COPY

510 EAST STREET

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

PARKERSBURG, WV. 26101

SINGER SHEET METAL CO., INC.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR80075

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

BUYER 32 304-558-0492

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PROCUREMENT OFFICE CAPITOL COMPLEX BUILDING 3, ROOM 630 CHARLESTON, WV 25305

304-558-3397

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SAI	LE SH	IP VIA	F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
11/15/2006					<u> Abradal (n. 2015)</u> 1 (56)	
BID OPENING DATE:	12/14/2006		BID	DPENING TIM	1E 01:	30PM
LINE	ANTITY	CAT. ITEM I	NUMBËR	UNIT PRIC	strigeral section for	AMOUNT
ADDENI	DUM NOS.:	/06			ennados lacrima en aporten pormane de como	
NO. 2					Andrea and	
NO. 3						
NO. 5	• • • •		Accommendate to proceed the second se			
		FAILURE TO (E CAUSE FOR F				
Ran	Josephan	RANDY LOCKH	ARTsı	SNATURE		
SINGER 12/12/0	SHEET METAL CO	p., INC.		1PANY		
REV.	11/96			. •		
	co	NTRACTORS LIC	ENSE			
PERSON	S DESIRING	TE CODE 21-11 TO PERFORM CO ENSED. THE V	NTRACTING	WORK IN T	HIS	
LICENS LICENS	SING BOARD I SE. APPLICA	S EMPOWERED TIONS FOR A C G THE WEST VI	TO ISSUE T	THE CONTRAC RS LICENSE	TORS MAY BE	
,	DL COMPLEX, TELEPHONE	BUILDING 3, F : (304) 558-7	ROOM 319, 890.	CHARLESTON	ı, wv	
		SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR	R TERMS AND CON	DITIONS		
SIGNATURE ROUBY	fockhout R	ANDY LOCKHART	TELEPHONE 304	-422-5495	DATE 12/1	.2/06

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

55-0464728



MODZEA

TITI E

PRESIDENT

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR80075

PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

BUYER 32 304-558-0492

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
SINGER SHEET METAL CO., INC.
510 EAST STREET
PARKERSBURG, WV. 26101

SH-P-FO

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
PROCUREMENT OFFICE
CAPITOL COMPLEX
BUILDING 3, ROOM 630
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-3397

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/15/2006 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 12/14/2006 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY UOP. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: SINGER SHEET METAL CO., INC. CONTRACTORS NAME: WV000153 CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO.: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULE AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTICY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATI-CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATUR 304-422-5495 12/12/06 RANDY LOCKHART

55-0464728



MODZEN

RFQ COPY

510 EAST STREET

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

PARKERSBURG, WV 26101

SINGER SHEET METAL CO., INC.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR80075

 PA	١G	=
		_

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

BUYER 32 304-558-0492

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PROCUREMENT OFFICE CAPITOL COMPLEX BUILDING 3, ROOM 630 CHARLESTON, WV

25305 304-558-3397

A APP PARALL	EMB :		ucocou.	<u> </u>	T STUBLE		r		
DATE PRINT		TER	NIS OF SAL		SHIP	Maria da da	F.O.B.	<u> </u>	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		12/14/	2006		<u> </u>	RID	OPENING TIME	0.3	:30PM
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUI	1 (1965 och 1969 och	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
			MUST		TICE UBMITTED	то:		Activative destruction destruction destruction destruction destruction destruction destruction destruction des	
	F F 2	PURCHAS BUILDIN 2019 WA	ING D G 15 SHING	IVISI TON S	INISTRATI ON TREET, EA 5305-0130	ST			
- -	\	IVELOPE	· ·		THIS INF D MAY NOT		N ON THE FACE SIDERED:	OF	
	BUYER:	į	1	RON	PRICE				
	REQ. N		DATE		80075				
			***************************************		0 PM				
	I				UMBER IN NG YOUR B 304-424-60	ID:	IS NECESSARY		
	CONCER	PRINT	HIS Q	1	AME OF PE		CONTACT		
·									
DIGNATURE:	1.4	<u> </u>		SEE REV			NOITIONS	0.070	
SIGNATURE	m M	trally	- RA	NDY LO	OCKHART	TELEPHONE 3	304-422-5495	DATE	12/12/06
TITLE	Dispar	FE		V.6.V.7.29)		ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ンロスロの氏

RFQ COPY

510 EAST STREET

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

SINGER SHEET METAL CO., INC.

PARKERSBURG, WV 26101

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DNR800

DNR80075

9

Â	D	DR	ESS	CO	RRES	PONI	DENC	ETO	J.A.C	TEN	TIO	OF:
										~~~~		

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

BUYER 32 304-558-0492

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PROCUREMENT OFFICE CAPITOL COMPLEX BUILDING 3, ROOM 630 CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-3397

DATE PRIN		TER	MS OF SAI	E		SHIP V	IA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
11/15/											***************************************
BID OPENING DATE:	1	12/14/		CAT	propassos	8000 N 1 N	11 PA PARTY 19	OPEN	IING TI	GENERAL PROPERTY OF A	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	NO.		ITEM NUM	IBER	No. 100	UNIT PRIC		AMOUNT
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	DNR80	075	*****	TOTAL:	\$69,400.00
	100	:									
								er eich Errichte der State der			
								Transfer Administration of the Control of the Contr			
		***************************************									
		- November									
;		7		, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,							
				***************************************							
SIGNATURE ROY	Buch	rkhai		see rev		1	RMS AND COL TELEPHONE 30		s 2-5495	DATE	12/12/06
TITLE		FE	IN					- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ADDDEC	CHANGED	TO DE NOTED ADOVE

#### **INVITATION TO BID**

PROJECT: WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

PARKS AND RECREATION SECTION PIPESTEM RESORT STATE PARK

RECREATION BUILDING STRUCTURAL REPAIRS

SUMMERS COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

The West Virginia Division of Natural Resources requests bids for structural repairs to the recreation building at Pipestem Resort State Park, Summers County, West Virginia. This project includes furnishing all necessary materials, labor, and equipment to perform this work as described in the Bidding Documents prepared by the Division of Natural Resources.

The Bidding Documents consist of the Request for Quotations and Project Manual. The Project Manual may be obtained by contacting:

Bradley S. Leslie, P.E.
West Virginia Division of Natural Resources
Parks and Recreation
State Capitol Complex, Building 3, Room 722
1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East
Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0662
Telephone: 304-558-2775
Fax: 304-558-0077

There is no fee for the manuals.

Request for Quotations may be obtained by contacting:

Finance and Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street, East
P. O. Box 50130
Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0130
Telephone: 304-558-0492

PROJECT: WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

PARKS AND RECREATION SECTION PIPESTEM RESORT STATE PARK

RECREATION BUILDING STRUCTURAL REPAIRS

SUMMERS COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

A mandatory pre-bid conference will be held at Pipestem Resort State Park Headquarters on site, the 30 m day of November, 2006, at 1:00 p.m. to discuss the project. No Bids will be considered from other than those present at the Pre-Bid Conference.

Sealed Bids will be received until the date noted on the Request for Quotations.

The Bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the OWNER reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a Bid not accompanied by the required Bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the Bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms, and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a Bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the Contract, agrees that all WORK is to be complete within 60 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the OWNER's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the CONTRACTOR shall be liable for, and shall pay the OWNER liquidated damages in the amount of \$100.00 per day.

Any WORK performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the OWNER's written Notice to Proceed shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Upon receipt of the OWNER's written notice of acceptance of this Bid, the Bidder agrees that he shall execute and deliver the Contract along with insurance certificates as set forth in the Bidding Documents to the OWNER within ten (10) consecutive calendar days, or the Bidder shall forfeit the security deposited with this Bid.

#### PROPOSAL OR BID

SINGER SHEET METAL CO., INC.

Name of Bidder

PROJECT: WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

PARKS AND RECREATION SECTION PIPESTEM RESORT STATE PARK

RECREATION BUILDING STRUCTURAL REPAIRS

SUMMERS COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the WORK and also being familiar with the general conditions to Bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all WORK described in the Bidding Documents in a workmanlike manner.

The Bid shall include all necessary materials, labor and equipment to complete all WORK as shown in the Bidding Documents prepared by the Division of Natural Resources.

**BASE BID DESCRIPTION:** Materials, labor and equipment for the structural repairs of the recreation building and other work at Pipestem Resort State Park.

#### BASE BID AMOUNT

SIXTY NINE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS AND NO CENTS

(\$69,400.00)

### (Total to be written in words and figures.)

In the event of a difference in written amount and the number amount, the written amount shall prevail.

The Bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the OWNER reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a Bid not accompanied by the required Bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the Bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a Bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the Contract, agrees that all WORK is to be complete within 60 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the OWNER's written

PROJECT:

WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

PARKS AND RECREATION SECTION PIPESTEM RESORT STATE PARK

RECREATION BUILDING STRUCTURAL REPAIRS

SUMMERS COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the CONTRACTOR shall be liable for, and shall pay the OWNER liquidated damages in the amount of One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) per day. Allowances may be made for delays due to shortages of materials, subject to proof by documentation, and also for delays due to strikes and other delays beyond the control of the CONTRACTOR. All delays and any claim for extension of the Contract time must be properly documented in accordance with the Contract Documents.

Any WORK performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the OWNER's written Notice to Proceed shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Upon receipt of the OWNER's written notice of acceptance of this Bid, the Bidder agrees that he shall execute and deliver the Contract along with insurance certificates as set forth in the Bidding Documents to the OWNER within ten (10) consecutive calendar days, or the Bidder shall forfeit the security deposited with this Bid.

#### PROGRESS PAYMENTS

The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates, in writing, once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the Contract during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the Contract unit prices or based on the approved Schedule of Values. Should there be any doubt by the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the completed WORK, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed until the cause for such doubt has been removed and the estimate modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document of the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to five percent (5%) will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire Contract is in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under Contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

## ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGMENT

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal.

Addendum No. 1	2/04/06	······	•
Addendum No. 2			
Addendum No. 3	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Addendum No. 4			
I understand that failure to confirm bids.	n the receipt of the A	ddendum is caus	e for rejection of
Randy Jockhart RAN Signature	DY LOCKHART	12/12/06 Date	-
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:			
DATE: 12/12/06	WV VENDOR	NUMBER: 7090	41138
	WV Contracto	r's Number: <u>WV00</u> 0	0153
BY: Rouly Rockhon (Signature in Ink)	7	,	
9			
TITLE: PRESIDENT			
FIRM NAME: SINGER SHEET META	L CO., INC.		
ADDRESS: 510 EAST STREET			
PARKERSBURG, WV 2	5101		

RFQ No. DNR	80075
-------------	-------

## **AFFIDAVIT**

#### West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

#### **EXCEPTION:**

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit <a href="https://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy">www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy</a> for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: SINGER SHEET METAL CO., INC.		
Authorized Signature: Rawy Hobbat	Date:	12/12/06
RANDY W. LOCKHART  No Debt Affidavit (Revised 10/13/06)		



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DNR80075

PΑ	GE
	1

ADDRESS CORRESPON	DENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
BUYER 32	
306-558-0692	•

-	_	_	
ь.	• •	· .	ì
	٠.	v	ł
	2.3		
ı			
ŧ			
ł.	٠.		
ŀ	٧		
ł.	· W		
ţ	1		
F.	1		1
	•		
	*		
ŀ	. 5 \		
1	-		
ŀ.	ш		
1	-		
ŧ.			
ŧ.	-	: .	
١.	н		
ł.	1		

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Singer Sheet Metal PO Box 7 Parkersburg, WV 26102 DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PROCUREMENT OFFICE CAPITOL COMPLEX BUILDING 3, ROOM 630 CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-3397

DATE PRIN	TED 🥕 TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
12/04/ OPENING DATE	<del></del>	/2007			
<del>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </del>	Programma Prince Social			OPENING TIME	01:30PM
TINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		·	·	,	
:		ADDE	NDUM ROT		,
•		ADDE	NDUM #01		
	THIS ADDENDU	M IS ISSUE	D TO CLARIFY, DE	LETE, ADD TO,	
	CHANGE, OR A	DD TO THE	SCOPE OF WORK PE PRE-BID HELD ON	R THE ATTACHED	
	DOCUMENTAL 10	, rek me	LKE-DID BELD ON	11/30/2006.	
-	ATTACHMENTS:		O SUMMARY (INCLU	DES ADDENDUM	
•		REQUIR	EMENTS) D MEETING CHECKL	TOT	
	·	3. SIGN-I		121	
	·				
•	*******	**** FND OF	ADDENDUM #01 *	****	: 32
			CODENDON TOL X	~~~~~~~~~ <del>~~</del>	^
	•				
•			,		
				•	*.
			51 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -		
		T 1150.5 & 500.3		en e	
				Tr.	
	. * •		·		
•					
- XXXXXXII XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX					
URE /_)	11 05 11	-	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONT TELEPHONE	1547	E
7/01	why Jakha	RANDY LOC	KHART 304	-422-5495	12/12/06
י שלומם	IDENY)   [""	55-0464728		ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Purc	hasing
Agency	
Agency REQ.P.O#_[	NR80075

## **BID BOND**

DI	DEGIND
that we the	e undersigned, Singer Sheet Metal Company, Inc.
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the	o undersigned,
of 18001 Jefferson Park Ni #104 Pikaneous in	Sa corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Kansas with its principal office in the City of Atlant	For the payment of which,
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of FOUT INDUSAL	rd Four Hundred (\$ 4,400.00 ) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselve	es, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whe	ereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attache	d heleto and made a hart not only to
Pipestem State Park FO Box 130	Pipestem, WV 25979
RFQ# DNR80075	
NOW THEREFORE,	
(a) If said hid shall be rejected, or	"
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal sh	all enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached ad by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the ligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
hereto and shall furnish any other borids and insorting to the acceptance of said bid, then this ob	ed by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects portion in full ligation shall remain in full ligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full lie liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, are liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
	ligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation order, in no event, he liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed the penal amount of this obligation as the	
The Surety for the value received, hereby stipulates	and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time way	and agrees that the obligations of said Surety does hereby which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive notice of any such extension.	
MANUTNESS WHEREOF Principal and Surety have	hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and ourcy have have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and	these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
have caused their corporate seals to be allowed in one	
	Singer Sheet Metal Company, Inc
Principal Corporate Seal	(Name of Principal)
•	By Kamby Joshhar
	(Must be President or Vice President)
	Randy Lockhart
	President (Title)
	American Southern Insurance Company
Surety Corporate Seal	(Name of Surety)
	11. dellast
	May Wise 1
	Afterney-in-Fact Jeffery L. Booth
	' Jeffery L. Booth

#### AMERICAN SOUTHERN INSURANCE COMPANY

Home Office: 200 S.W. 30th Street

Topeka, Kansas 66611

Mailing Address:

3715 Northside Pkwv, NW

Bldg 400, Ste 800 Atlanta, Georgia 30327

#### **GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY**

Know all men by these Presents, that the American Southern Insurance Company had made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents does make, constitute and appoint Scott E. Stoltzner of Hoover, Alabama; Arthur S. Johnson of Atlanta, Georgia; Jessica B. Gardiner of Loganville, Georgia; Mary F. Holland of Chamblee, Georgia; Donald H. Gibbs of Atlanta, Georgia; Andrew C. Heaner of Atlanta, Georgia; Richard L. Shanahan of Atlanta, Georgia; Katherine S. Grimsley of Tampa, Florida; Jeffery L. Booth of Parma, Ohio; James E. Feldner of West Lake Ohio; Cheryl L. Torrao of Canton, Georgia; Garry W. Black of Murfreesboro, Tennessee; or David R. Brett of Columbia, South Carolina, EACH as its true and lawful attorney for it and its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said company, as surety. bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship to be given to all obligees provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount of the sum of \$850,000 (eight hundred fifty thousand dollars), including but not limited to consents of surety for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on construction contracts or similar authority requested by the Department of Transportation. State of Florida: and the execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of the presents. shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the President and attested by the Secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted pursuant to due authorization by the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors of the American Southern Insurance Company on the 26th day of May, 1998:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, President or any Vice President of the Company be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to execute Powers of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute in behalf of the American Southern Insurance Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of suretyship; and that any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney, and to attach thereto the seal of the Company.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future, with respect to any bond undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

In Witness Whereof, the American Southern Insurance Company has caused its official seal to be hereto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its President and attested by its Secretary this 16th day of May, 2006.

Attest: Gail A. Lee, Secretary

By:

American-Southern Insurance Company

esident

STATE OF GEORGIA

SS:

COUNTY OF FULTON

On this 16th day of May, 2006, before me personally came Scott G. Thompson to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides in Atlanta, in the County of Fulton, State of Georgia, at 421 Hollydale Court; that he is the President of American Southern Insurance Company, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to due authorization.

STATE OF GEORGIA

SS:

Notary Public, State of Georgia Candace S. Candace T. Cheatham

Qualified in DeKalb County

COUNTY OF FULTON

Commission Expires December 7, 2009

I, the undersigned, a Vice President of American Southern Insurance Company, a Kansas Corporation, DO HERERY CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and, furthermore, that the Resolution of the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force.

Signed and sealed at the City of Atlanta, Dated the 14th

John R. Huot Vice President

**Number 12159** 

# State of West Virginia Offices of the Insurance Commissioner Certificate of Huthority

Whereas, AMERICAN SOUTHERN INSURANCE COMPANY domiciled in the State of Kansas has complied with all the requirements of the laws of this State so as to entitle it to transact its appropriate business in the State of West Virginia.

Therefore, I the undersigned, Insurance Commissioner of the State of West Virginia, pursuant to the authority vested in me by the laws of this State, do hereby authorize it to transact the business of insurance as defined in Chapter 33

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(c) -- FIRE

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(d) -- MARINE

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(e) -- CASUALTY

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(f) (1) (2) & (3) -- SURETY

of the 1931 Code of West Virginia as amended, in the State of West Virginia in accordance with the laws thereof until midnight on the 31st day of May, 2007, unless this license be sooner revoked. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 33-3-2(c), the above authorization does not allow the insurer to transact a kind of insurance in this State unless duly authorized or qualified to transact such insurance in the state or country of its domicile.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal of office at the City of Charleston this 1st day of June, 2006.

Insurance Commissioner

Anech Clin



WV File #0063

## American Southern Insurance Company NAIC Company Code 10235 NAIC Group Code 587

## Statutory Financial Statement

As of December 31, 2005

ASSETS	•. •		
Bonds		LIABILITIES	
	\$ 53,002,082	Reserve for Losses and Loss Expense	\$ 30,767,550
Stocks ,	29,024,472	Reserve for Unearned Premiums	
Cash and Short - Term Investments	9,949,824		25,603,015
	9,949,824	Reserve for Expenses, Taxes, Licenses and Fees	8,096,505
Agents Balances or Uncollected with Reinsured Companies	9,957,164	Payable to Parents, Subsidiaries and Affiliates	273,203
Other Assets	3,281,527	Other Liabilities	9,434,027
	. 2,261,32/	Total Liabilities	\$ 74,174,300
		POLICYHOLDERS' SURPLUS	
		Capital Stock	3,000,000
		Surplus	28,040,769 [.]
Total Assay		Total Policyholders' Surplus	31,040,769
Total Assets	\$ 105,215,069	Total Liabilities and Policyholders' Surplus	\$ 105,215,069
			<u> </u>

Bonds and stocks are valued in accordance with the basis adopted by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners (NAIC).

## CERTIFICATE

The officers of this reporting entity being duly sworn, each depose and say that they are the described officers of said reporting entity, and that on the reporting period stated above, all of the herein described assets were the absolute property of the said reporting entity, free and clear from any liens of claims thereon, except as herein stated, and that this statement, together with related exhibits, schedules and explanations therein contained, amexed of referred to, is a full and true statement of all the assets and liabilities and of the condition and affairs of the said reporting entity as of the reporting period stated above, and of its income and deductions therefrom for the period ended, and have been completed in accordance with the NAIC Annual Statement Instructions and Accounting Practices and Procedures manual except to the extent that: (1) state to the best of their information, knowledge and belief, respectively.

State of Georgia County of Fulton

On the 7th day of March, 2006, before me came the above named officers of the American Southern Insurance Company to me personally said company thereto by authority of their office.

Norany Public Douglas County Cooper Norany Public Douglas County (2009)

Ny Commission Express FSC 19, 2009

Helen L. Hilfon, Notary Public My Commission Expires February 19, 2009